
Anthony Principi 
Chairman 
Defense Base Closure and Realignment Commission 
252 1 South Clark St., Suite 600 
Arlington, VA 22202 

Dear Chairman Principi: 

As we stated at the commission's regional hearing in St. Louis, we believe the closure of General 
Mitchell Air Reserve Station in Milwaukee, Wisconsin (Mitchell) is not in the best interests of 
the United States military. We are concerned that this decision might have been based on faulty 
and incomplete data as well as incorrect assumptions. 

We believe that there are calculation errors in Mitchell's MCI score and that the MCI score does 
not capture the true value of Mitchell's airspace. We are also concerned that there is bias against 
smaller bases like Mitchell built into the Air Force's MCI formulas. 

Installation Pavements Qualitv 

Mitchell received zero out of a possible 1 1.95 on its airlift MCI score for this category. 

We believe this is an error. According to the information from the DoD website 
(www.defenselink.mil/brac/minutes/brac databaseshtml - Attachrnent#l) Mitchell received a 
CAN score of 52 and a PCN score of 70. When this is plugged into the formula (BRAC 
materials, Volume V, page 109 of part 2) Mitchell should have been awarded 100 points in this 
category (which counts for 50% of the overall score). At a minimum, Mitchell should have 
received a score of 5.97 (half of 1 1.95) for installation pavement quality. 

Mitchell was penalized 5.9 7points 
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Hawar Capabilitv 

Mitchell received a score of 0.9 out of a possible 3.32 on its airlift MCI score for this category. 

Mitchell has two hangars that are more than 6,000 square feet, are facility code 1, 2 or 3 and 
have a door opening greater than 13 1 feet. The total square footage of these two hangars is 
65,180 (See Attachment #2). 

Based on the formula (BRAC material, Vol. V, page 106 of part 2), Mitchell should have been 
awarded 3.32 not a score of 0.9. 

Mitchell was penalized 2.42 points 

Air Space 

MCI scoring did not capture the wide-open airspace that surrounds Mitchell. 

If adopted, the DoD recommendation to move four of Mitchell's C-130s to Dobbins w rill result 
the transfer of planes to an area whose skies are saturated with air traffic. Dobbins ARB is 
located 25 miles fi-om Atlanta's Hartsfield Airport, which is the second busiest airport in the 
country according to the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA). By comparison, General 
Mitchell Field ranks 68' nationally with one-fifth the air traffic of Atlanta (Attachment #3). In 
the past seven years, Mitchell has experienced only five takeoff delays, three on September 1 1, 
200 1 (Attachment #4). 

Furthermore, the three slow low-level routes available to Mitchell are not factored into 
Mitchell's MCI score. One of these routes can be reached within six minutes of takeoff 
(Attachment #5 from BRAC Website) and these routes are well suited for the mission assigned 
to Mitchell. 

Also, Mitchell has virtually exclusive use of its low-level training routes. This is not the case in 
the Dobbins area where low-level training missions must be coordinated and planned well in 
advance because of competition among the various military units based in that part of the 
country. There is little or no need to coordinate the use of Mitchell's routes with other military 
units. 

In addition, virtually all of the air space in northern Wisconsin is wide open for low-level 
training (See 3C of attachment # 4). 

Executive Correspondence
DCN 5780



Ramp Area Serviceabilitv 

Mitchell received a score of zero out of a possible 5.98 on its airlift MCI score for this category. 

It is clear that this category erroneously rewards size as opposed to efficiency of scale. The ramp 
at Mitchell can easily handle the eight aircraft assigned to the base. Having a larger ramp at 
Mitchell would be a waste of resources in terms of both construction and maintenance. Yet, by 
not having a larger ramp Mitchell is penalized. This category punishes efficiency. 

We believe that this score should not be used to penalize Mitchell and other smaller bases. 

Further, the ramp resurfacing project and alternate taxiway project are complete. Mitchell 
received no credit for these projects on its MCI score (Attachment # 6). 

Buildable Acres for Industrial Operations 

Mitchell received a score of zero out of a possible 1.96 on its airlift MCI score for this category. 

The Milwaukee County Executive has written a letter indicating that there are 22 acres that could 
be made available for the expansion of Mitchell (Attachment # 7). 

In the past, the Air Force has rejected land offered by the community for expansion. 

At the July 7 BRAC regional hearing in Washington, DC the commission received testimony 
from the community supporting Pittsburgh ARS indicating that the community tried to purchase 
53 acres for possible expansion. However, that effort was rejected by the Air Force because the 
mission there did not require additional land. 

The same can be said for Mitchell. There is no requirement for additional land at Mitchell. This 
demonstrates again that smaller bases - like Mitchell - are penalized by the MCI formula 
established by the Air Force. 

Summary 

We believe Mitchell's total MCI score for airlift should have been 42.16 not 33.77 (Attachment 
#8). This score is better than Youngstown and Minneapolis - two Air Reserve bases that are 
staying open. 

In addition, we believe the MCI scores do not adequately capture the true value of Mitchell's 
airspace and are inherently discriminatory to small bases like Mitchell. 

Executive Correspondence
DCN 5780



Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Gov. Jim Doyle Sen. Herb Kohl Sen. Russ Feingold 
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Assigned To:85. 15274 I[Base:85I)l[ Status:Approved - 
You are here: I-lome > 37 Airfield Pavements > 37.1235 Airfield Pavements - Runway ( I  of 2) > 
Question 1 of 6 

37.1235 : For installations with active runways, can the pavement for the primary runway support 
the aircraft listed in the table below? Aniplification (Last Update: 14-Jun-04)  recommended Source: AFCESA Pavements Evaluation Report, Record Drawings, Base General 
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TY pe 

Pavement 
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6. 
ACN 
for F- 
15E at 

81 
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AFCESA 
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(e.3) 
(date) 

3, 
Controllint 
Feature 

PCN 
(#) , 

21 Apr 
2004 

21 Apr 
2004 

(1 RUNWAY 

21 Apr 
2004 

RUNWAY 

21 Apr 
2004 Flexible 

Rigid 21 Apr 
2004 

Answer Seq: #498690 85.15274 

Base Answer. 

Source Name: GDSS GIANT REPORT / 

Answer Seq: #511988 I 6 - JUN-04 

Approved by Base POC. 
L 
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*- 

Functional Point of Contact Certification 

KMKE - GENERAL MITCWEL INTL 

In accordance with Section 2903(c)(5) of Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990, 
Public Law 101 -5 10 as amended, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 

provided herein is accurate and complete. 

Printed ~ a r n e ,  ... . , /pd/ ;T$--~&$J. 
/ 

Source Date: 2 1 APR 2004 

Answer Provider Certification 

Source Location: RUNWAY INFORMATION SECTION 

Source Method: EXTRACTED PCN NUMBER FROM RUNWAY INFORMATION SECTION I 

In accordance with Section 2903(c)(5) of Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990, 
Public Law 101 -5 10 as amended, X certify to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 

provided I~erein is accurate and complete. 

AccountIdII 85, 15279 ' 1 - r  
Signature, Date: /b k 0B 

I V 

Deliberative Draft Document. Not Releasable under FOXA 
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Assigned To:85.15274 \--]1 1tatus:Approved 

You are here: Home > 37 Airfield Pavements > 37.1236 Airfield Pavements - Runway (2 of 2) > 
Question 2 of 6 

37.1236 : For installations with an active runway, can the pavement for the primary runway support 
the aircraft listed in the table below? ~ m ~ l i f i c a t i o n ~ ( ~ a s t  U~dat_e: 10-Jun-04) 
Recommended Source: AFCESA Pavements Evaluation Report; Record Drawings, Base General 
Plan 

Primary 
Facility 
Name 

as 
Indicated 
in Base 
General 

Plan 
(e-1) 

(Text) 

Controlling 
Feature 
Identifier 

from 
AFCESA 
Pavemen ts 
Report 

(e.2) 
(Text) 

3. 
ACN 
for 13- 
52 at 
488 

Kips 
(#) 

4. 
ACN 
for C- 
17 at 
585 
Kips 
(#I 

5. 
ACN 
for 

KC- 10 
at 590 
Kips 
(3 

67 

6. 
ACN 
for C- 
5B at 
840 

Kips 
f#) 

45 

45 

5 0 

45 

45 

7. 
ACN 
for B- 
747 at 

870 
Kips 
(#I 

75 

75 

(1 Change approved by Base POC. Reasoxper higher headquarters guidance. II 
Answer Seq: #527147 

Recommended Source: AFCESA Pavements Evaluation Report; Record Drawings, Base General I/ 

23-JUN-04 

Recommended Source: AFCESA Pavements Evaluation Report; Record Drawings, Base General II 

/ Answer Seq: #527092 23-JUN-04 I l r F I  
Change approved by Base POC. Reason: Per higher headquarters clarification. 

Answer Seq: #511991 I 6-JUN-04 

Approved by Base POC. I 
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Answer Seq: #498698 / [16- .1UN-041185.15274 

/ Base Answer. 

II II Source Name: GDSS GIANT REPORTACMKE Source Date: 21 APR 2004 - GENERAL MITCHELL INTL 
I I I 1 

Source Location: IN THE RUNWAY INFORMATION SECTION 

Source Method: EXTRACTED PCN NUMBER FROM RUNWAY INFORMATION SECTION 

Functional Point of Contact Certification 

In accordance with Section 2903(c)(5) of Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990, 
Public Law 101 -5 10 as amended, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 

provided herein is accurate and complete. 

Answer Provider Certification 

In accordance with Section 2903(c)(5) of Defense Base Closure and Realignment Act of 1990, 
Public Law 101 -5 10 as amended, I certify to the best of my knowIedge and belief the information 

provided herein is accurate and complete. 

how Cross-base Question status// 

Deliberative Draft Document. Not Releasable under FOIA 
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Section 28 Real Property, Question 19 Hangars, Maintenance Facilities, and Nose Docks 

4 Service Facility 
Condition Code () 

orgid 

85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 
85 

1 Sorting Field () 

HTUXHTUXOOI 04D214425 
HTUXHTUXOOI 04D214467 
HTUXHTUXOOI 12A218852 
HTUXHTUX00208D211152 
HTUXHTUX00208D211157 
HTUXHTUX00217D211111 
HTUXHTUX00217D211152 
HTUXHTUX00217D211154 
HTUXHTUX00217D217712 
HTUXHTUX00218A211153 
HTUXHTUX00219A218712 
HTUXHTUX00221A211154 
HTUXHTUX00222D211152 
HTUXHTUX00222D211154 
HTlJXHTlJXOO307A711179 

2 Facility # () 

104 
104 
112 
208 
208 
21 7 
21 7 
21 7 
21 7 
21 8 
21 9 
22 1 
222 
222 
3fl7 

3 Service Facility 
Cat Code () 

21 4425 
21 4467 
21 8852 
211152 
211157 
211111 
211152 
211154 
21 771 2 
211153 
21 871 2 
21 1154 
211152 
211154 
211179 

2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
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I 5 Facilitv Size 1 6 Laraest Door 1 7 Laraest Door 1 " " 
(GSF) () I Opening Width (Ft) I Opening Height (Ft) 

I I 
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I I Aircraft Tail 
Cut Out () 

3 1 
18.4 
23 
55 

30.7 
1 72 
20 

10 Largest Unobstructed 
Space Length (Ft) 

8 Largest Unobstructed 
Interior Space Width (Ft) 

9 Largest Unobstructed 
Space Height (Ft) 

I 3 1 I 13 5 I 112 I No I 

25 
15.1 

9 
30.5 

8 
43 

13.4 

88.5 
46 
64 
100 
19.9 
232 

36.1 1 

No 
No 
N/A 
No 
No 
Yes 
No 
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14 Occupancy Status () 12 Aircraft Tail Cut Out Height 
(enter 0" if hangar has no cut out) (Ft)" 

13 Maximum Floor Loading (PSF) 
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MOFFITT, Stephen SRM (I 428) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Willems, Clete [Clete.Willems@mail.house.gov] 
Tuesday, June 14,2005 12:46 PM 
MOFFITT, Stephen SRM (1428) 
FW: Calendar Year 2004 Operations -- Top 100 Airport Traffic Control Towers 

1575.doc (224 KB) 

Steve, 

Here is the air tower information. MKE ranks # 6 8 .  Let me know if you need clarification 
on the acronyms and I will inquire with the FAA. 

Clete 

- - - - -  Original Message----- 
From: brian.langdon@faa.gov [mailto:brian.langdon@faa.govl 
Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2005 12:39 PM 
To: Willems, Clete 
Subject: Calendar Year 2004 Operations - -  Top 100 Airport Traffic Control Towers 

(See attached file: 1575.doc) 

Brian Langdon 
Federal Aviation Administration 
Office of Government and Industry Affairs - AGI 
800 Independence Av, SW 
Washington, DC 20591 
(202) 267-3277 - phone 
(202) 267-8210 - fax 
brian.langdon@faa.gov 
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TOWERS : Ranking Report 

-*< <------ . - e # P - P P - P - - - -  

From 2004 To 2004 : : (Calendar Year) 
Rank By Total Operations 

ITINERANT LOCAL 

RANK RANKING FACILITY FACTOR AC AT GA MIL GA MIL TOTAL 

ORD 

ATL 

DFW 

LAX 

PHX 

DEN 

LAS 

MSP 

DTW 

IAH 

CVG 

IAD 

PHL 

CLT 

VNY 

EWR 

BOS 

SLC 

LGA 

MIA 

MEM 

SNA 

SEA 

SFB 

APA 

SF0 
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DVT 

OAK 

MDW 

LGB 

PIT 

JFK 

MCO 

HNL 

FLL 

ANC 

BWI 

DAB 

BFI 

STL 

RVS 

PRC 

DCA 

GFK 

CLE 

PDX 

FFZ 

TUS 

DAL 

RDU 

TPA 

HOU 

IWA 

BNA 

CHD 

CMH 

MYF 

PHF 

PTK 

TEB 

SAT 
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SJC 

AUS 

VGT 

SAN 

MMU 

DWH 

MKE 

IND 

FXE 

PDK 

PIE 

SEE 

CRQ 
SJU 

FRG 

RHV 

SDL 

LVK 

PBI 

DPA 

ABQ 
HPN 

HI0 

PA0 

MRI 

BJC 

FPR 

LIT 

TMB 

POC 

TOA 

BED 

ICT 

TIX 

ISP 
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